The Group adopted HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 from 1 January 2018, which result in changes in

accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements.

In accordance with the transitional provisions in HKFRS 9, comparative figures have not been restated.

As a consequence, any adjustments to carrying amounts of financial assets or liabilities are recognised

at the beginning of the current reporting period, with the difference recognised in opening retained

earnings. Provisions for impairment is not restated but reclassified in the comparative period.

The Group adopted HKFRS 15 using the modified retrospective approach which means that the

cumulative impact of the adoption (if any) will be recognised in retained earnings as of 1 January 2018

and that the comparatives will not be restated.

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that

were not affected by the changes have not been presented.

- 12 -

Balance sheet (extract)

At 31 December
2017

(as originally
presented)

Effects of
adoption of

HKFRS 9

Effects of
adoption of
HKFRS 15

At 1 January
2018 Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current assets
Contract asset - - 191,774 191,774
Amounts due from contract
customers 163,511 - (163,511) -
Trade receivables 932,056 (15,699) (28,263) 888,094
Financial assets at FVOCI - 15,699 - 15,699

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities - 511,650 511,650
Amounts due to contract
customers 36,222 (36,222) -
Trade and other payable 1,307,304 (475,428) 831,876

Change in presentation currency

The consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2018 are

presented in Renminbi (“RMB”), which is different from the presentation currency of Singaporean

dollars (“SGD”) used in Pteris’ consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December

2017. Since most of the Group’s transactions are denominated and settled in RMB, especially after

the completion of the Pteris Acquisition, the Board considered that the change in presentation

currency to the functional currency of the Company give a more accurate picture of the Group’s